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MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
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LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3856 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.07.2019 

 

 BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMAY IN ASSAM 

 

3856. SHRI M. BADRUDDIN AJMAL: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the number of people benefited under the Prime Minister Awas Yojana (PMAY) so far 

and the target set for the year 2019 in the country, State/UT-wise; 

 

(b) whether any special package has been launched for SC/ST/Minorities under the said 

scheme; and 

 

(c) if so, the details thereof and particularly for Assam, separately? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

(a): To achieve the objective of “Housing for All” by 2022, in rural areas of the country, the 

Government has re-structured the erstwhile rural housing scheme Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) 

into Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G). PMAY-G is being implemented by 

Ministry of Rural Development w.e.f. 1
st
 April 2016. In urban areas of the country, Pradhan 

Mantri Awaas Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U) is being implemented by Ministry of Housing & Urban 

Affairs w.e.f. 25.06.2015.  

 

 Under PMAY-G, as on 15.07.2019, a total of 82,14,980 houses have been completed. For 

the financial year 2019-20, 60.00 Lakh houses are targeted for construction against which, States 

/ UTs have been allocated target of 50.54 Lakh. A statement indicating the State/UT wise  houses 

completed and targets allocated  for FY 2019-20 under PMAY-G is given in Annexure-I. 

 

 Under PMAY(U), as on 24.06.2019, the validated demand is around 100 lakhs. A total of 

81,03,196 houses has been approved, out of which 26,07,913 houses have been completed. All 

States/UTs have been requested to saturate their demand of housing during this financial year i.e. 

2019-20 so as to complete construction of all the approved houses under the PMAY(U) by 2022. 

A statement indicating the State/UT-wise details of houses completed under PMAY(U) during 

last 5 years, i.e. 2014-19 is given in Annexure-II. 

 



(b) & (c): Under PMAY-G, 60% of the targets allocated to the States/UTs including the 

State of Assam are earmarked for SC/STs subject to availability of eligible PMAY-G 

beneficiaries. The earmarking only defines the minimum limit that should be achieved and the 

State/UTs may add to the targets under these categories to ensure saturation. 

 

 Under PMAY (U), subject to beneficiaries being from EWS/LIG segments, preference is 

given to Manual Scavengers, Women (with overriding preference to widows), persons belonging 

to SC/ST/OBC, Minorities, Persons with disabilities and Transgender. 

 

***** 

 

  



Annexure-I 

 

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 

NO.3856 ANSWERED ON 16.07.2019 REGARDING Beneficiaries under PMAY in Assam 
 

State/UT wise houses completed and targets allocated for FY 2019-20 under PMAY-G  

 

S. 

No. 

State Name PMAY-G houses 

Completed 

Targets allocated for 

the Year 2019-20 

1 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 83 7500 

2 ASSAM 180891 200000 

3 BIHAR 589221 800000 

4 CHHATTISGARH 696459 151100 

5 GOA 17 0 

6 GUJARAT 177401 107100 

7 HARYANA 12340 0 

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 6574 900 

9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 15704 52500 

10 JHARKHAND 456714 322000 

11 KERALA 15909 0 

12 MADHYA PRADESH 1312449 832100 

13 MAHARASHTRA 343825 289700 

14 MANIPUR 7263 8900 

15 MEGHALAYA 11045 17200 

16 MIZORAM 2233 1500 

17 NAGALAND 0 5900 

18 ODISHA 830473 565000 

19 PUNJAB 13303 0 

20 RAJASTHAN 639645 364000 

21 SIKKIM 1016 0 

22 TAMIL NADU 178427 200000 

23 TRIPURA 23934 10500 

24 UTTAR PRADESH 1243017 153900 

25 UTTARAKHAND 12148 0 

26 WEST BENGAL 1320751 830000 

27 ANDAMAN &NICOBAR 0 400 

28 DADRA &NAGAR HAVELI 198 0 

29 DAMAN AND DIU 13 0 

30 LAKSHADWEEP 0 100 

31 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 

32 ANDHRA PRADESH 46767 47800 

33 KARNATAKA 77160 86000 

34 TELANGANA 0 0 

  Total 8214980 5054100 

 

 

 

  



Annexure-II 

 

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 

NO.3856 ANSWERED ON 16.07.2019 REGARDING Beneficiaries under PMAY in Assam 
 

State/UT wise details of houses completed during 2014-19 under PMAY(U) 

S.No. State/UT 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

1 A&N Island (UT) - - - - 22 

2 Andhra Pradesh 2,876 3,758 3,299 29,791 2,63,266 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 176 144 - 16 1,258 

4 Assam 794 103 66 381 12,601 

5 Bihar 3,728 1,122 12,184 2,100 53,420 

6 Chandigarh (UT) - 2 4,963 57 154 

7 Chhattisgarh 2,062 4,620 3,307 3,561 47,510 

8 D&N Haveli (UT) 48 1 103 366 1,029 

9 Daman & Diu (UT) - - 3 65 291 

10 Delhi (UT) 8,080 4,499 4,244 2,487 17,579 

11 Goa - 1 10 99 393 

12 Gujarat 6,380 11,378 28,928 48,726 1,82,080 

13 Haryana 706 790 549 2,093 10,497 

14 Himachal Pradesh 409 8 43 202 1,779 

15 Jammu & Kashmir 726 477 203 179 3,623 

16 Jharkhand 1,539 2,473 3,886 26,421 43,557 

17 Karnataka 3,406 4,407 11,920 31,087 1,05,038 

18 Kerala 2,190 1,721 301 3,801 43,022 

19 Lakshdweep (UT) - - - - - 

20 Madhya Pradesh 7,104 5,460 5,316 39,119 2,35,457 

21 Maharashtra 15,655 21,617 13,621 35,112 1,17,281 

22 Manipur 730 42 24 177 1,533 

23 Meghalaya 180 130 248 27 375 

24 Mizoram 338 143 118 188 626 

25 Nagaland 1,799 67 494 89 1,392 

26 Orissa 1,118 1,183 2,771 2,376 48,417 

27 Puducherry (UT) 288 151 79 51 1,414 

28 Punjab 905 1,947 338 1,860 9,407 

29 Rajasthan 16,401 9,353 4,256 8,204 21,641 

30 Sikkim 169 - 1 2 31 

31 Tamil Nadu 18,248 19,584 6,636 34,157 1,57,033 

32 Telangana 2,552 95 2,792 3,140 43,270 

33 Tripura 178 4 161 7,303 32,104 

34 Uttar Pradesh 5,921 8,195 9,639 12,005 2,66,262 

35 Uttrakhand 479 245 1,479 1,986 5,728 

36 West Bengal 15,137 7,612 7,191 30,765 87,531 

Total 1,20,322 1,11,332 1,29,173 3,27,993 18,16,621 

 


